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JUDGMENT

INTRODUCTION

This iy a purported action filed by an umncorperated body by way of Originating
Summons seeking orders for determination as (o their suspension from the
Befendant. Ihe said suspension was due (o the nan-compliance of the directions
of the Defendant, as per its previous correspondence of 18% March, 2017 and or
failure to hotd an AGM of the Plaintifl, The PlaintiiT state that the said directions
were uarcasonahle and it had taken all the steps to hold an AGM. The PlaintiiT
atso allege that the Defeadant is unfas fuily interfering with the funclions of
Plaintift. The crux of the matter is admitted inappropriate behaviour of
Plaintitt’s members including President, during an international event. The
admitted inapproprigie behaviour had also included a complaint by 3 fomals
participant of harassment. She had also complained this to the Delendant
thirectly. The lack of wansparency in 1o the mvestigation ol the serious
complaings seeeived by the Plaintifl, had resulted some displeasure (o the
victims and participants at that event. The membership of the Plaintiff

compriscd of both adults and minors of both sexes. The Defendant had inttially
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let the matter resolve through internal mechanisms in PlainiiT, but in the
absence of satistaviory invest lgation by an independent body had resulted the

Plamtilt being suspended from the membership of the Detendant

The said inappropriate behaviour hag resulted some of the members ingleding
the vicitm calling for an EGM (¢ IGMY} and the refisal of the sail reguest on
the ground that it had not contained required number of signatures of the
‘menibers’. hut had insicad agrecd to call an BGM on a different date, This
EGM (2™ £GMY was 1o discuss the issue of the inappropriate behaviour
ncluding some harassment 1o a female participant. ‘The one af the signatories
te the said request for 2% EGM was the person who was accused and a day

before the cvent, the requests were withdrawn for Znd EGM,

Despite the revalling of requests fur 2 EGM on 220 November, M6, certain
members of the Plaintitt canducted the said 2nd EGM and had taken cenain
decistons. Later these members who partictpated in the said 2™ EGM were

expeffed from the Plaintit! and their actions were held itlegal by the Plajanit

There i3 an issue of membership. There iy a compiaint that no receipts were
tssued For payment of the mermbership fees. At the same time 27 EGM s alsn
& bone ol comention, The ori ginating sumrmons does non seek order as 1o iegality

ol 7% EGM or the expuision of membership of said parlicipants of 2 EGM.

e purparied Crriginaling Sunnmons soughl followtng orders
Declaration thar Detendant’s decision 2 3uspend the Plaintft from its
riembership is ualawiul andéor wran Btul
An Order that the Plaintif] be reinstated w Pelendant’s mem bership
unconditionally
A Decliration that 1he membership of Plaintift for the annesl Eencral
meeting shall be as ar the approved register of members on | 7 March
2007



f1v) 8 Dheclaration rhat elause 5.2 of the Defendant’s Chirter is vaid tor
uncertainty and be se aside

fv) an Order that Defendant by ttself ur by its servants, reats andior
dsK0CHIes or howsoever immediately reinstate the Plainiiff to the
Defendant’s iwembership until the determination of this action

{vi} an Order that the Plaintiff he allowed to without interference of
FASANGC, its scrvants, égents and/or associstes or howsoever,
Loavene an annuat general mewting in accardance with it Cuonstitution

within 14 davs of an Grder being made in this action

6. Simultancously, the Plaintift had also filed inter partes notice of motion seeking

fullowing interim relicks

i) The Defendunt immediately reinstate the Plaintiff to the Metendant s
tembership until determination of the substantive uriginating summons
process;

{ii} The Plaintiff be alluwed 1o withoyt interterenee from Defendan;
tonvene an annwal general meeting in sccordance with its Constitution

within 14 days of an order made by this court,

% Flaintti filed an affidavir of Calvin Prasad filed on 29 May 2017 in suppor of
Originating Summons as well as summons secking injunction, A purported
affidavic in reply of Calvin Prasad fited on 4 July 2017, which hears the
stamp of the court that it was received by the court for filing. 1:ven though
N objections were raised. this dovument cannol be considered as evidence, even
as unsworn swatement. [ call this & purported affidavit, as there is no attestation
from & commissioner of oaths and there is no stgnature of the deponent. Sa the
purported reply is disregarded. 1 am Ieft with are the atfidavit in support by
Calvin Prasad. and the Defendan’s #ffidavit in opposition by Lorraine Mar,

Mled or 29 June 2017

' the Originating Sumomns there is L) DUl only vt and Bis is considered o mistake ang cliTEcted,
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The Plaintff is the gationu) federation for the sporr of chess m Fiji and is

regiated by its constitution. It js an unincorperaied association,

The Piaintirf is a mesrber of Defendant, Tn wrms of Clause 5.2 of the Charter
af Defendant, a member can be ferminated or suspended and or such other

sanation (including a ting) can be Impersed.

On 13 April 2411 7 Delendant suspended Plaintiff from irs mermbership. This was
a precipitation of admired mappropridte behaviour of the officials of the

Blaintiif and actions and recumimendations suggested by the Defendant,

Fip Chess wam participated in the 42w World Chess Olympiad on -9
September 2016 in Baku, Azacrbaifan. There were serious aileguiions against
sone atficiais of the Plaintiti, Ihese inclyde anncving and harassing female
members of the Fiji Team, Though there are no details of exacy behaviour in
this application it is an admined fact thal behaviour of officials of the Plainaff

incliding then President of the Plaintiff were found wanting,

The President had admined his inappropriste  behaviour and had attributed it
1o " Aleohol™ and aprlogised W one of the female participams on | (¥ Septamber,
2010 in following manner

‘Reading thronugh vour emasi. | am disgusied at my behaviour |
con omlv imagine the hurt and distross | e cased yon.

Meohol 15 the reason, bt nut the excuse. Im embarraysed wd
aCCe responsihility.

fean 't undo what  lenve dune but can tabe siehstantive action to
Frove m remorse I gennine, The Sollowing sunctions will he
snpased v e,

Suspension from position o { Presidens.

Suspension from partivipation m FCE events

Anv otber sancriony the FCF board conviders necessary
[ hape you can furgive me.
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19,

The author of the email, did not atep down and several members including thw
ceanplainants sought un Extraordinary General Meget ing {I* EGM) on
2112016, This was due 10 the manner of appointtnent of a committee to those
allegations. Cuivin Prasad partivipated in the appoiniment of the committee that
would investigate himself, So, the vietim as well as sume of the participants
soughl 1*' EGM and they had detailed the need and reasons for such a meeting,
This attempt was not successtul as the President had commurnicated, that there

were only 8 stgnatories who were paid members of the Plaintitt.

It stated

The Kxecutive Board met to consider the same oh 256
Kight members signed vonr requision, fherefore it disd net puitil e
eeiteri specifted in clause 43 of Fedariion £onsiinmiog

However, the Execntive Board thought apprapriciie fo comene
an KGM as soon as possibie in address current issues, We fugrve
since secwred the written requision nf ten memhers aned sent
sMiee of an EGAS sohedule of for 23:7712016.

The I GM was not held but a 2% EGM was propased o 231128416 in the

same letter that refected the 19 CGM.

2™ EGM was called oif as the members who requested i had withdrawn their

requests.

Some members on 230 12016 conducted 2 purparted 2™ ECGM despite

cancellation and ventain decisions were taken therein,

The Executive Board of dw Plaintilf, then expielled said members who

participated in 2™ EGM.

The Defendant on 23 Nuvember 2016 wrole a letter to the President of the
PlatntilY and inter alia seated
i, That Plaintiff would convene an independent comnitiee 1o review the

complaings
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Calvin Prasud would remove yoursett from any decision msking in

regard 10 these complaints,

Calvin Prasad would step down as President as per your email apology
e M. Hitlda Vokikonioala of Sept 10, 2014

That EGM would be held as requested by the members for the specilic

purpose as requested,

The said letter also ratsed following concerns the Review Committee repori of

the Plaintift which had recommended certain measures regarding the complaints

by participants at the intermational event. They are

i,

That Defendant’s Vice President, Mr. Manasa Baravilals is listed as
an observer on the Review committee hat had never been invited to
the Commitiee’s meeting amd therefore did not ubserve its deliberations.
That the President, did not remove yoursell from all decision maki og
i regards fo the complaints and was involved in the appointment of
the review coanmiftee, which was specitically fonmulated to inguirg
nto the allegatons against the President  as well as some other
participants including Deputy Presiden.

That by not precluding yourself in all decision making in regards to the
complaints, the process of  fair bearing was placed in jevpardy.
That the President had disputed the membership status of some of

the members who requested the EGM. ineluding a Life Member.

The Plaintift replicd (o the said letter of the Defendant by its letter dared 60

December, 2016 (annexed CP16 to the affidavit in support) and it stated inter

alia, as Lollows,

.

Reiterated the position that 2 EGM of 23 November, 2006 as invatid
under the constitation of the PlaintilT

The actions of the members that conducted 2™ FGM on 230
Noveriber 2016 had wilfully inffinged the constitution of PlaintifV . and

the Executive Board could approve suspension

According (o the communication sent by Deputy President on 8% Janvary. 2017,

the members who conducted EGM on 239 November, 2016 were expetled by

=
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the Executive Buard, The said lertor does ol indicate on the dute on which the
Executive Board met and decided and no attachment of such & decision by

Executive Board

By letter dated 197 February, 2017 Fiji National Sport Commission had written
to state that the 2%% EGM held on 23% November, 2016 was legal due 1o lack of
communication to all the members of its cameellation a day before # was

scheduled.

The Plaintitl"s Exceutive Doard announced thut will be held on 18 March 2017,
At the time. some members were expelled from the participating in AGM on
the busis that they had conducted an Hlegal 2™ EGM, but Fiji National Sports
Commission had stated thar the 2 [:GM wias nod illegal. So. at that point of
lime there was an issuc of membership of the Baintiff of the expelled members,
On the day of the AGM, the Police had in formed that they needed prior approval
for such a gathering and such peEmin was not obtained. So. AGM was not held

and “incorrectly calfed oft by Palice (see Annoxed P4y,

Preliminary Issue-locus stundi

23,

The FCT has bssued the Applications as ihe “Fiji Chess Federation an

unineorporaied association of Sava™,

Itis trite faw that only icgal persons have the standing to instittte  actions in its

MMe. An unincorporated association cannot sye or be sued in its own name.

Thongh this is a curable defect it should have been cured before the end of the
hearing. ‘The action is an Originating Summens and the hearing had concluded.
it is fatal o the action including interim relief. The PlaintilT canpor TESOrL T
Urder 2 of the High Court Rules of 1988 tor rectification, but cuuld have

rectified any thne before the conclusion of the magter.



28, Halsbury's Laws of England Volume 6 Fourth Edition 2003 Reissoe at

paragraph FT2 stales:

A7 Umincorporated members’ clubs. An LINRCOrporated
members elub, not befng o prartmership or legal enrine, cornvot
sute or be sued (it the cluh name. nor can the Secrefary or why
efficer of such a club sue or he sued on behalf of the club, even
if the rules purpart to give him puwer to sue and provide for his
Peing swed, nndess this (s pernitied by stentede, Service of the
claim form on the secrewery, in a claim against the club. is bad

Where numerons persons fuve the same imterest in the
groceeedings, the proceedings can be begun and, unless the
COurt drders atherwise, continued By ur against one oF more e
the cluh members us representaiives of the other members ar
some of them, A puedgment in representative proceedings binds
the members represented hut may nor e enjurced agains any
menher whi (s nor u pariy 1o the procecdings. excepr with the
PEFRIETSIOn of the court

A represcatation order may he made in g clamm Jar tort,
provided that the members whose names uppear on the claim
Jurm are persons who mav fairly be taken to reprexent the body
afcluly members, avad that thep and alf other elub members have
e sanme faferest in the proceedings. The order will exrend anfy
tu those persons who were members of the fime when the couse
af action arese. ”

29. Representative action are instituted n terms of Order |5, rube 14 of the High
Court Rules of 1988, Order 2 of the High Courd Rules cannot cure this defact
after conclusion of the hearing specially when there is a dispute amung the

members and the slatus of the person who had swomn the aifidavit in SUPpPOLL.

34, In i Video Library Asseclution v Atterney General [2000] I-IHE 97 decided

on 30 August. 2000 Justice Fatiaki said-

“f cannur fnore the fact thar the Plainiifi Association has hud
an afficial letterhead which it has uxed in fs veariouy
correspordenice since Murch 1999 v over ]2 monthy) and vt
is unable fn produce to the Court a certificate of reghstration or
Incorporation gr any evidence that 1 is in the process of
abtaining the same nor has leave been sought by anyene wnder
D dS rld (3w comunence  these proceedings oo
Ve S RLative Cuperc ity



The absence of lecal persunality i this case has parttoular
sigrtficance huving regard to the nature uf the declaramons
suughd aud, move especilly. in the frevent application, w the
whility of the plainift Association Jfurnish am enforceable
tindertiaking 11 damages as is the almosi wniversal pructics
whene an fnrerlocidon: ERClion iy graneed

I the circumstancey fuphoid the third Defendant 's submissian
that the plaintifl Associotion by no focty staneds fu isxue the
Cdriginativg Summans and o fortior fo apply for imertoceiory

reldiof "
L The Qriginating Surmmons and Mation seeking infunctive relief is struck off,
A%, Even if 1 am wreng, on the above merits of this Originating Surmmons are

comsidered helow vensidering importance of judicial pronouncemenl on the

ESELE,

33 The Plaintif®s position fs that Defendant’s deeision 0 susperwl the Plamtift
from its membership is snlawiul or wramglul. For the said contention, first the

Plainuff state that clause 5.2 of the Defendant's Charter is void for uncertainty.

Clause 5.2 of Defendant’s Charter

4. Before venturing in o clause 5.2 it is pertinent to consider the Praamble of the

Defendant’s charter which states as follow

We the Fifi Associanon of Sports and National (Mympic
Cermmittee of the Repnblic of Fid, and organizalion belonging
1 the Obvinpric Movement, Jdidy represented by the undersigned,
freebly undertake to respect the Pruvisions of the Olympic
Charser anid the World Anti-Daping Code and ro abide by the
deciston of the 10C.

We nndertake, in aecordanee with sur misyion wnd rale e the
metional fevel, to paritcipate i actiony to Promete peace and to
profte womten in sport We wiso undertake to support wnd
ercubrage fhe promotton of sporty ethios fo fight ugerinst doping
and {0 demonstrate o responsible concern e enviranmened
Ssues. fomphasiv is mine)



LR One of the objectives of Defendam is to take “actions apanst’ alt “forms of
discrimination”. Any harassment to o female player is a discrimination based an
pender,

ia The clause 5.2 of the Charter ot the Defendant reads as Tollows

5.2 TERMINATION OR SESPENSION OF MEMBIERSIH

Membership of an mdvvidual member ar a National Federation

f FASANOC may be sispesded nv such other samction

tincinding a finei imposed ay the Executive Board e I it

ubsvitite diseretion determives and @ member wifl alse be fabfe

fo expulsion from membership v a two thirds IO o o

Board of Management Meeting,

0 Lipon dishardment of the National Fedevation ta which
e member hefongs.

f1, Lipon resigration or death;

¢ Lipem exmdsion by Bowrd of Management un the ndvice
of the Fyecutive Hoard af FASANGC for am of the
Fallowing reasons

/. Non-puvaent of anrwal subscription or any fees or
rurticy clie and pavahle o PASANOC

& fmpringement or nencomplionee of this Charier, the
Cfvinpic Charter, the Commonwealth Gemes Federation
Constitution, the Pacific Games Charterer it aws
CONST e,

) Non submission to FASANOC of its Awvma] et
Annual General Mecting Minntes,  Anvual  Atidited
Accownts on e cannied basis,

4. fn the upiman of FASANGC Executive Board bringing
disrepute to FASANCC and Jor afficils by Aisiher
actions or wtterances whether verbal or wrirten,

Clersese 5.3 reads Any member whose menrhershin to
FASANCC is termtinated or suspended in accordance
with Articie 3.2 of thiy Charier sholl have the right 1o
appeal to the Appeals Tribunal
37, the Plaintitt in the writen submission stated that “clause 5.2 of Defendant

Charter is void for uncenainty as on reading. the clause relating to * wrmination
or suspension of membership”™, the aricle is vague as to whelher Delendant
can sispend a member outright in its absolute discretion ur whether SUSPEnsion

is on grounds listed in cliuse 3.6 (¢) ¢ 1) to (iv).(sic)®

*There is ne clacse 5.6 0 Defendant's Churter

1o



3k The Clause 5.2 {e) €0) to {iv) lays down grounds o which 2 member can he
suspended ar such other sanclion. The word “absolute discretion” is applicable
t the options of the sanctions and net for the wrounds stated therein. So there is
e ambiguiiy ay 1o the said section. The Defendant in its absotute discretion
impose a tine, or vther sanction. or expulsion instances stated in Clause 5.2{(eKi)
W {iv). Se discretion will confine to selection of sanctions. The grounds upon

which such sanction Is exercised are stated in from Clanse 5.2 (eIt o fiv),

Nizn-Disclosure of Facts (Suppression of Facts)
i, A discretionary remedy like an injunction can be dismissed if there iy

suppression of material fact. This is more imporiant in ox parse applications at
the same time this should not be used as a path of least resistance 1o set aside an
infunctive relied’ unjustifiably, In my  judgment. when the facts and
cireumstances support the grant of injunctive relief it can be granted even if
there ts suppression. Injunctive relief is a discretionary remedy and an vquitable
remedy. The importance of disclosure in an injunction is a policy thay should
not be eroded, but it cannot be the sole determinant factor, when there are
important issues thatl favours the grant of injunction, The requirement of  fuli
and frank disclosure in an equitable remedy cannot be carried to extreme
lengths. s0 as (o forget the reason of pranting eguitable remedy sueh as an

injuncting.,

Mo In B Fy B Z000] ] AHER 300 a0 316 it was held,

Let me muike if clear that the safitary principie of public poficy
sef nnf in the fong line of coves, of which the nvo ! have
menitoned are unly two cxamples, 5 a principle as applicable
fer the Family Divisine o in any other place. In the Fanl i;
Division as elsewhere. those who seek relfef ex parte are under
a duty to make fill and pank disclosure of all the meaterial
facts. Thase who fail fn thar durv. and those who misrepresent
maners i the cowrt, expuse themselves (o the very real risk of
Aeing denied interfocutory relicf whether or wot they have a
good arguable case or even, us Behbehani's case f1989) 2 Al
ER P43 at 146, [{9%9] | WER 723 ut 726, shows, a sirong
prima facie case. (n the wiher hand, as Balcombe 1f pointed
Ont i dhe Hrink's-MAT fad case [19387 3 AN ER IRE ar tud,
FI988) T WER 1330 ar 1338 thiv rule mast not be allowed

I



self o become an instrument of injustice wor, as Slade LF
t(PHOSR] 3 4 EROIRE ar [94 FI9R8] 1 WLR 1330 ar {259,
pointed ol in the same cove, must the application of the
principle be carried to exireme fengths. In every case rhe
COHIT Felains 4 discretion to continue vr i grant fferfocutory
relicf even if there has been mon-disclosure or worse.
{¢mphasis added}

1. The responsibility (o diselose full and ftank disclosure cannot e used as sole
uriterion for the convenicnce as an “instrument of injustice” 1o reject an

injunction.

42, The Defundant state that non-disclosure of the President’s admission of
mappeopriate behaviour and atso the repurt of the Committes appointed o
investigale . complaints regarding participants of 424 Chess including the
President at the event, This report is a confidential report and it is a property of
the Plaintitf. Sinve there is no proper authority 1o President (o institure action,
this report cowld not have been submitted tor Originating Summeons, i should
also be noted that there was no adthority, tv seek injunctive reijef by the
Platatitf. Calvin Prasad had not denied his behaviour and the material annexed

Lo the affidavil indicate that there were serious complaints agatnst him.

43, dvwas also revealed from the affidavit in su pport that the I EGM was called by
i osection of members as they wete not satisfied with the appointment of a
Commiltee 1o investigate the allegations by a body which comprived Calvin

Prasad,

44, the annexed CP {3 o affidavit in suppor indicate a letier of the |Jefendant
addressed w Calvin Prasad which stated that he *would step down as President

as per yonr enil apology to Ms, Hilda Yukikomoala of Sep iU, 2004

43, So, there was evidence available in the affiduvit in suppor that indicared that
there was an email apology by Calvin Prasad to the complainant regarding his

behaviour at the cvent. So nen-production of email apology cannat be

12



46,

48,

44,

A

considered as suppression of material fact wo reject the motion seeking interim

reliel un the husis of suppression of material fact,

he mation seeking injunction (s strack ofl'as Originating Swmmans is struck off

liar wand aof Iocus standi as stated carlier,

Fwen 1t | um wronp on that, overall halance of convenience and ovaerall justice
will not fivour granting injunctive relief. Calvin Prasad has participated in the
process of appeiniment of commiltee o investigate and recommend regarding
complaints where some serious avcusations were levelled against him. These
complaints included some serious complaings of harassment o0 4 female

participant, under influcnse of hguor.

Atthe same time there was an unresolved issoe of expalsion of certain members
for conducting 2™ LCiM and this was beld valid by National Sports Commission
by their letter dated 19t February, 200 7(CP-17 of the annexed (o affidavit in

suppart}

The compiainant who was subjeeted o harassment of Catvin Prasacd along with
some menbers of the Plainlifl had clearly indicated thetr displeasure in the
appoinument of the Comminey and had sousht 19 EGM. Calvin Prasad or the

Board of laimkiff, did net rectity the said Jefeet oven alter notification,

Harassment 1o a female participant is a serinus matter and sinsce it was admitled
it shoutd be dealt by an independent body te impose an appropriate sanction that

can be recommended in ranyparent manner,

Reazonableness of the Defendant’s action

I

L )
[ g}

1.

The Plaintifi allege that the Defendant’s decision to suspend the Plaintiftf from

its membership was unrcasonahle,

The Defendant hud not intervenad with the Plaintidt s affairs, Jespite them

receiving serious complaints about the behaviour of participants including

i3
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President aad Depudy President at Workd Chess Olympiad, This wis an event
where Fijt Chess Team participated. So. i was not an event where members of
the Plaintift participated in their private capacity. So conduct of President and
Deputy President of the Plaintiff was found warting. Some serious allegastions
were made to their behaviour in publie at the event, including harassment (o a
female paricipam ol Fipi Chess Team and alse manhandling another foreign

player at the avens.

The sllepations against Calvin Prasad are sericus, He had apalugized 1o Ms
Hilda Vukikomoabs on 109 September, 2016 through an email and had stated
that iz was “disgiested” with his “behaviour® and had ateibuted this hehaviour
Lt taleohol’. So there is admissien that Calvin Prasad had consumed aleohol and
had causcd “huert’ and “distresses’ to a female participant This alone is sufficient
for further tnvestigation by an independent body and intervention of the
Lrelendant in terms of its broader vision to promote female participstion in sport

andd ity goul 1o prevent all kinds of diserimination,

This kind of harassment would not onfy discourage present plasers bud also
future pltavers from participating in international level. This is specially so
constdering the perpetrator being the President of Plamtift. By not allowing the
views betng expressedt on the matter in an EGM the victim as well as some other

members frecanie suspicicus about the outcome of the committee repert.

The Defendant having a vision to promote temale participation in sport and
having that inciuded in their Preamble 1o the Charter, must investigate and take
approprisle action as regards to its mamber bodies. Any kind of hargssment o
a temale member of Fiji Chess Team that participated in World Chess Olympiad

cannitt be swept under the carps,

o, nttially the Defendant bad advised the Plaintifi as (o appoiniment of an
independent commitice. Such a seripus allegation should not be investigated by
a committee appeinted Iy a body that comprised Calvin Prasad. Apart from the

harassment o female participant there were some other allegations including

14
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9.

i,

al.

manhandling and also seme inappropriate behaviour. These are serious
allepations and if tree should be dealt with appropriate sanction for the
twlividual rather than blaming availability of alecohul and tack of code of

conduact, at the event.

Every human behaviour cannat he explicitly stated in a code of conduct and any
player representing a country is an ambassador in the respective field of Sport
and their bad behaviour bs bad retlection to the country they represent. So, the
mvolvement of Defendanl regarging the compiaint they received as o the

behaviour at the participants ut the sajd event. 15 net unreasanable,

Having decided that Detendant™s invelvement 13 reasonabtle, | have 1o consider
the manner tn which they got involved. First the Defendant had led the matter to
be solved within the Plaintilf and had even guided them by advising to appoint
an independent body, The Plaintiff had not followed these and continued with

the committes appointed by a body that comprised Calvin Prasad.

The Delendant had even wamed the Plaintiff and had even nffered to mediate,
but again Calvin Prasad did not patticipate in the said mediation effort, So
having exhavsted afl the optivng the Defendant had suspended the membership

ol the Plaintilt

I the Platnrift was st salistied with the suspension there is an appeal process
tnder the Charter of Defendant, but so far that had not heen explored by the

IPlajntiff,

Calvin Prasad allegedly physically and verbally harassed female memboers of
the Fiji Team while representing Fiji & the 42 Cheys Obympiad, He had
admitied that he behaved in disgusted manner and that it had caused the emale
member hurt and distress w said complainant, The Plaintiff. was only able to
participate at the Obympiad through and as & representative of Defeadant. The

event was an mternational event and Calvin Prusad's behaviour found wanting

15



and in the eyes of imwrnational (lvmpic sporting community. This gave
Defendant, as the umbrelly body of Plaintitf, the ability @ recommend suitable

aciions Lo the Plaintiff’

62 Considering the circunrstanees of the action of the Defendant to suspend the

PlaintifT from its membership cannor be considered as an unreasonahble action
p

a3, The Defendant also state that Originating Summons was inappropriate for this
action. Order 5 rule | states that an action can be instituted either by writ of
SUImITIONS ar originating summons. Order 3 rule 4 states as tollows;

CA-th Except in the case of procecdings which By these Rides
or by or under any et are reguired o be hegun by wiit or
originating sunmons o are reguired or atthorised (o be begin
by petition. proceedings may he hegun cither by writ or by
ariginging vummons as the plaintiff considers approprigie.
(23 Praceedings -

feaj fer whiclt the sole or principal quesiion at issue 15, or is {dehy
to he. e of the constraction of an Act or of anr
instranens mode wader an Act orofany deed Wil condeact
or other docamem, or some other guestion of luw, or

(i in which there is untikely to be any substantial dispute of

S,

tre approprivte to be begun by originating summons unlzss

the plamifl intends in these proceedings o apply for judgment

wnder Order 14 or Order 86 or for any other reason considers

the provesdings pure appropricte to be begun by writ,

temphasis added;

a4, So, the selection of mode of institution of an aclion is with the Plaintiff, The

Plaintift sought declaration that clawse 5.2 ol the Charter of Defendsnt is void
for uncertainty and 1his is the provision that dealt with suspension of members
including the Plaintift, This is a matter thal can be deall by Originating
Swminons and ! have earlier in this decision held that it was not vague or

unCertain.

63 Apart from valdity of elause 5.2 of Defendant™s charter the PlaintifT s main relief

is concerned with the reasonableness of the Detendants deciston to suspend the
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f1,

Plaintiff, This is againb a matler bt can be dealt by Originating Summons.

Though the exact harassment and details of the behaviour of Calvin Prasad is

rot knowwn at this moment 1t ks an admitted fact that he had behaved in
disgusted” manner by his own words and had caused *hurt” and ‘“distress’ w
sa1d female player, Since these facty are admitted by Calvin Prasad in his email
dated 1" September, 2006 that was sufficient for the actions of the Defendant
o intervene. The commitlee appointed to investigate was not done i
transparent manner and its credibility is in question as the main perpetrator had
invelved in the appointment of the said committee. This was the reazon for the
call of I 1GM by some members including the victim of “hurt” and *distress

through actions of Calvin Prusid.

There is an issue as tothe membership of the Plaintift that cannot be determined
by Originating Summons as these are based on disputed [acts. Without
determining membership an AGM cannot be held as there is an issue as 10 who
are eligible to participate. this needs to be resolved first, Then an AGM can he

held according to 1the constitwion of the Plaintiff,

CONCLUSION

BT,

The complaints made againgt the Plaintii®s officials including the President and
uthers are sericus and they invelyve among other things, harassment of emale
participant and also consumption of aleohel. Such incidents should be properly
investigated and proper sancrioms be impused on the relevant persons
irrespective uf their standing in the sport. The ranking of a player is not an
immunily L harass a temale player. [ that was due to alcohol. again it cannot
be a mitigating factor, as swch factors are selt-inflicted by thein. The Defendant
nad nol initiated any investigations and had allowesd the Plaintiff (o resolve its
matters internally. The Plaintiff had failed to address the complaints in #
transparent manner. by appointing an independent body. This had resulted chain
of evenis, First was the request for ¥ EGM. The Originating Summons and
metion secking injunction is struck off. The cost of this action is summarily

gssessed at 52000,
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FINAL ORDERS

a. The Originating Sunmons and the Motion seeking tnjunctive relier are struck
oft.
b. The cost is summarily assessed at 52,000,

Daterd al Suva this 26" dlay of Fehroary, 2018

ﬁtaramnga
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